] e e @Rc ¥ SRR ETTRL

QPPE’W ATionls FoR HURRICAME DIsAeTE RS ASSTANLE
CHAPTER 1 AT, Dop g™

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Farm Service Agency
Emergency Conservation Program

The conferencé agreement provides an additional $ﬂ 000,000 for " 9 O

“qurgenéy Consei'vation Program,” for expenses resulting from natural disasters,

et ES T stiHbein imed, to remain available until expended.

Natural Resources Conservation Service

Emergency Watershed Protection Program

The conference agreement provides an additional $~ 000,000 for J o’l 5 0

“Emergency Watershed Protection Program” to repair damages to the Waterways

and watersheds resulting from natural disasters, msladmg_gsbmam.su&bang-&

Wain available until expended.



Rural Development
Rural Community Advancement Program
The conference agreement provides an additional $68,000,000 for the
“Rural Comrnunity Advancement Program”, te repair damages to water and waste |
disposal systeins and community facilities resulting from natural diSasters, to
remain available until expended. The conference agreement provides that
$50,000?().00 shall be available for water and waste disposal grants, end A J (ﬁrrw*‘

| - — | oonS
$18,000,000 shall be available for community facilityfgrants. Funds provided\ l ooneh

under this heading shall be in addition to a state’s regular program allocation. y
Rural Housing Service - }. |
Ru:_r‘al. Heusmg Insurence Fund Program Account

~ The conference agreement provides an additienal $5,000,000A in bndget
authority, wh1ch supports an e}s'ti'ma_ted Ioen level of $17 ,QOO;OOVO for the »sectio'n
504 direct housing repair and fehabilifation info gram as authorized by title V of the
Housing Act of 1949, for damages resulting from natural disasters, to be available
from funds in the rural housing-ineurance fund, for direet loans to section 504
borrewers. Funds proVided under this heading shedl be in addiﬁon te a state’s
regular program allocation. : |

Rural Housing Assistance Grants



The conference agreement provides an additional $13,000,000 for “Rufal
Housing Assistance Grants”, to remain available until expended, for damages
resulting from natural disasters, of which $8,000,000 shall be for grants and
contracts for very low-income hdusing repair, made by the Rural Housing Service,

and of which $5,000,000 sh_all be for domestic farm labor housing grants and

~ contracts. Funds provided under this heading shall be in addition to a state’s

regular program allocation.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 101. The conference agreement provides supplemental disaster assistance
for losses due to hufri_canes and tropical storms, including relétea conditions such
as flooding. The conference agreement provides funding for losses under current

1-'1aw:.including, but are not limited to: cotton, peanuts, tobacco, clanis, oyStersand

~other shellﬁsh' hay and forage sod tropical. aquaculture, shrimp, lobster and bthe_r'

- fish.

},\L conbreniss oamw‘l‘— tnelvdes a- provision >
| aé‘}zf The Colt of +irs Pm&m—m . '

SEC. 102. The conference agreement prov1des supplemental disaster assistance to
compensate first processors and producers for losses due to hurricanes and tropical

storms.

SEC. 103. — The conference agreement provides that the Secretary of Agriculture

shall carry out a dairy loss program.



SEC. 10F1*he conference agreement provides that the Secretary of Agriculture

shall carry out a cottonseed assistance program. The conferees expect the
Secretary to distribute the funds in a similar manner to that utilized previously to

deliver the cottonseed assistance.

s

SEC. 104. — The conference agreement provides that certain sections are to remain

available until expended and are designated as an emergency requirement.

SEC. 'IOﬂ The conference agreement provides that certain communities in
Burlington and Camden Counties (NJ ), affected by the 1,000-year ﬂood_ which
: eccurre‘d on July 12, 2004, are deerried to be rural areas during fiscal year 2005 for

certain rural development programs.

-]

SEC. '1.0'_, .— The conference agreement authorizes financial and technical

a551stance to the Hope Mills Dam (N O pro; ect.

CHAPTER 2



SEC. 108. The conference agreement provides $90,000,000 to the fund
established by section 32 of the Act of August 24, 1935 (7 U.S.C. 612¢), to

make payments with respect to 2004 hurricane losses.

SEC. 109. The c_bnference agreement provides not more than $4,000,000 for
the Farm Service Agency to cover administrative expenses associated with

the implementation of sections 101 and 102 of this chapter.




[nsert 45
SEC. 110. — The conference agreement provides $10,000,000 to provide assistance
for timber losses.

SEC. 111. - The conference agreement provides $8,500,000 for assistarice to

pecan producers.



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Federal Prison System
Salaries and Expenses
The conference agreement includes $5,500,000 for the Salaries and
Expenses account of the Federal Prison System. The conferees understand that the
amounts provided will fund salaries and other expenses related to repairing and
replacing roofs and fences, cleaning up prison facilities, detailing medical staff to
assist disaster ﬁctir_ns, and transporting and relocating almost 5,000 Federal

inmates from institutions affected by Hurricane Ivan and related storms.

Federal Prison System
Buildings and Facilities

The ‘conferencg agreement includes $18,600,000 for the Buildings and
Facilities account of the F ederal Prison System. The conferees undefstand that the
amounts .providgd will fund roof repair, building and perimeter fence repair and
replacement, and clean-up activities at numerous Federal prison facilities in
Florida, Alabama, and Geofgia that sﬁstained damage in Hu;rricané Ivan and

related severe storms.



oS o , $9 OOO OOO for reseedmg, rehablhtatlon and ‘ T
 restoration of oyster reefs in Alabama, Flonda Louisiana, and Mississippi due to damage
ﬁ'om Hurricane Ivan) ‘

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

Operations, Research, and Facilities

The conference agreement includes $L00 000 for the Operations, Research //
b

and Facilities account of the National Oceanic and Atmespheric Administration.

The conference agreement supports $1,200,000 to address damage to National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration facilities and assets, including repairs
for iaboratory facilities, weather radio towers, and marine Buoys, as well és costs
associated with hurricane preparations; $2,900,000 to address impacts to

endangered species, including assessment and restoration efforts for impaired

habitat and Endangered Species Act responsibilities associated with disaster clean-
' up;'and $3,800,000 to address hurricane forecasting needs.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

Procurement, Acquisition and Construction

The conference agreement includes $3,800,000 for the Procurement,
Acquisition and Construction account of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration. The conference agreement provides $300,000 for hurricane

6



prediction technology requirements and $3,500,000 for airborne Doppler radar -

used for hurricane precipitation and wind field forecasting.

Small Business Administration

Disaster Loans Program Account

The conference agreement includes $929,000,000 for the Disaster Loans
Program Account for loan subsidy costs and associated administrative eXpenses.
The amounts provided will allow the Small Business Administration (SBA) to |
mékejdisaster loans to individuals and businesses in the wake of Hurricanes |
Charley, Frances, Ivan, Jeanne, and other natural disasters. The conferees
understand that the funding requi;remeﬁts 'fdr these storms Wﬂl far éxceed'the five-
year average of disaster loan-making activity resultirig in the necessity for
emergeﬁcy appropr‘iations.'. The amoiinfs provided will allow the SBA‘to make

approximately $5,500,000,000 of loans to individuals and businesses.

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE-MILITARY
Chapter 3 of the conference agreement recommends $909,400,000 for the

‘Department of Defense in support of specific security, temporary relocation,

7



cleanup, repair, and other related activities taken by the mulitary services and
defense activities in preparation for and recovery from Hurricanes Charley,
Frances, Ivan, and Jeanne, Tropical Storm Bonnie, and other natural disasters.

Within the total amount provided, $762,800,000 is provided to the operation
and maintenance appropriations for cleanup and repair of storm damage. Of this
amount, the conferees have provided $662,800,000 directly to the military services
- and the Defense Health Program to meet the most immediate and urgent needs.

The conferees recommend $100,000,000 for the Operation and |
Maintenance, Defen_se—Wide account, Wlth tranéfer authority available to thc-
Secretéry of Defénse to maximize the Departrnent of Defense’s:capability to
| allocate fiﬁids in the proper amounts and éccOunts. The Secreta:y of Defen‘se‘vmay'
transfer these funds to api)ropriaﬁpns. for military personnel; operation and
maintehance; the i)efense ‘Héélth‘P'rogram;; and-working capital funds. Fifteen. |
days prior}written notiﬁcation to the éongressioneil defense committees is required
before making transfers. |

The conferees have provided $140,000',006 in the Procurement, Defense-
Wide account with the authority to transfer funds to other accounts. These ﬁmds
may be transferred to appropriations for operation and maintenance; procuremeht;
and research, development, test and evaluation. Fifteen days prior‘written

notification to the congressional defense commiittees is required. The conferees



have directed five transfers of funds from the Procurement, Defense-Wide
account, to other procurement and research and development accounts, to support
specific purposes related to recovery from hurricanes, tropical storms and other
natural disasters.

The folloWing table provides details of the supplemental appropriations in

this chapter.



[Iin thousands of dollars]

Account _ Request Recommended
Military Personnel:
Military Personnel, Navy.......ccccceeeveriiinniininnniininnnn. 1,000 0
Military Personnel, Air FOrce.......cciveiuvnreceniinnnnennns 13,225 0
Reserve Personnel, Air Force 0 0
Total Military Personnel 14,225 0
Operation and Maintenance:
OBM, AIMY...iiiviinieieiiieieee s rreee e e e reeeenennes ' 2,844 8,600
[Ft. Bragg: COSCOM Barracks repair and renovation, $5,600] )
O&M, Navy .............................................................. 404,591 ‘ 458,000
1,300
128,672 165,400
[CENTCOM Facilities Repair and Modification, $6,000]
[CENTCOM Communications Repairs and Modification, $1,300]
[MacDﬂI AFB Storm Damage Recovery and Repair, $8,500]
[Avon Park Range Storm Damage Recovery and Repair, $1,100]
O&M, Defense-Wide......ccoueermemenieeanens reeieeearreerraeas 172,506 100,000
O&M, Army.Reserve... ras, 1,442 1,400
O&M, Navy Reservé:. 399 " 1,000
O&M, Air Force Reserve........cuvenees eenenverrareane ) - 2,400
O&M ‘Army National Guard. 3,350 10,500
[Flonda Army National Guard facmhes repair, $7,000]
O&M, Alir National GUard........c...ivvdsrrrrainectinienrerereannnn : 1,085 2,200
Total Operaﬂon and Mamtenance .......................... 714,889 750,800
Procurement:_
Other Procurement, Air Force... fevris 2,500 2,500
Procurement, Defense-Wide.......coceiveeniniennniieninnn, : - 102,500 140,000
[Transfer APAF - Hurricane Tracking Equipment, $10, 500]
rl'ransfer MPAF -:Satellite Launch Delays, $10, 000]
ﬂ'ransfer OPAF - Satellite Launch Delays, $10,000]
[T ransfer: OPAF - CENTCOM-COOP, §18,700]
'[Transfer: Eglin AFB Laboratory and Test Range Equipment, $20,000} .
Total Procurement........ccovvviiveirinnneienininrenens 105,000 142,500

10



[In thousands of dollars]

Account Request Recommended

Revolving and-Managernent Funds: _ »
Defense Working Capital Fund................. SUOTR reererer 77,000 4,100
[Workmg Caprtal Fund, Defense-Wide, $2,000]............... '
[Navy Workmg Capltal Fund $2,100]. ..o,

: Total Revolv:ng and Management Funds......coeviiiiiiiinnen, A ‘/:'7,000' .. 4',100

Other Department of Defense Programs o .
Defense Health PrOGram... ...t 10,286 ' 12,000
Total Other DoD: Programs ................................. fereerrtares , . 10,286 . . . - 12,000

Grand Total Emergency Approprratlons Chapter 3.....cccevrveeeeeennnn 921,400 909,400
Tran"sfer Auth'ori‘t‘y New AppropriatIOns, This Chapter, Section 305 . | 200,000

’ Addltlonal Transfers v
Section 307; - R _ .
Procurefnent; ‘Marine Corps : ' ‘ - 7,000

',O&M Manne Corps o v ’ o -7,000
: »"RDT&E Defense-Wide =~ E | | . 5950
OsMAmy | : -5,950

Department of Veterans Affarrs Medlcal Services 500
CDHP S ' S -500

'O&M Army Natlonal Guard : '_ .I ' . | o 1,400

. O&M, Army- T , ' , o 1,400




[In thousands of dollars]

Account Request Recommended

Summary of Appropriations, Chapter 3, By Component

Total Army’ 7,636 20,500
Total Navy 405,990 459,000
Total Marine Corps 0 1,300
Total Air Force © 145,482 172,500
Total Other Defense and O&M, D-W 362,292 256,100

921,400 909,400

Notes:
1 Congressional Interest items for the purpose of the Base for
Reprogramming (DD 1414). items must be carried on the DD 1414 at the
stated amount.

12



CHAPTER 3 REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
The conferees direct the Secretary of Defense during fiscal year 2005 to
submit to the congressional defense committees no later than December 1, 2004, a
quarterly comprehensive report oh the distribution of funds by account and the
purposes for which the funds have been used. This report shall detail both actual

and projected obligations of appropriations provided in this chapter.

PERSONNEL EVACUATION COSTS
The President requested $1 2,125 ,OOO to covér costs associated with tﬁe‘
' evacuation of rrlilitary debendents during the recent hurricanes. The conferees
bro_vidé the .ﬂ}exibility to reimburse the Services for fiscal year 2004 military
personne»lr coéfs from funds provided in Operation and Maintenance, Defense-
Widé, n ordér to preclude an Anti-deficiency Act violation in the Military

Personnel accounts.

DELAWARE AIR NATIONAL GUARD

13



The conferees are aware of recent storm damage to facilities and equipment
at the Air National Guard Headquarters 1n New Castle, Delaware. The conferees
are aware that éstimates of damages are still being assessed, and have provided the
flexibility from funds made availaBle in Operation and Maintenance, Defense-
Wide and Procurement, Defense-Wide to repair facﬂities and repair or replace

aiicfaft damaged in the tornado.

M-4 RIFLE REQUIREMENTS FOR OIF AND OEF
‘The conferees strongly f;i_lcourage the Department of Defense to address
cufrent.wartime: néeds»for M-4 rifles and difégt the' Army to i)rovide a repor’.cv to the
coﬁgreSsionai defense comrhitfees_ outlihing the _requirefnents for M-4 rifles with
- respect to future Opera’tion VI'raqi F‘reed’om and Operatioi'l Enduring Freedom

| ‘depl‘c)yn;ients. '-ffhis report should be submltted no later than November 15, 2004.

XM-S FAmY OF WEAPONS

The conferees supporf the Army's plans to begin fielding the XM-8 as the
eventual replacement for the M-16 and M-4 families of weapons. Accordingly, the
conferees strongly encourage the Department of Defense to accelerate the fielding

of the XM-8 family of weapons from funds provided in the Department of Defense

14



Appropriations Act for fiscal year 2005 (Public Law 108-287). The conferees
direct the Army to provide a report to the congressional defense committees, not
later than November 15, 2004, on plans to begin fielding the XM-8 family of

weapons.

FORCE PROTECTION UPGRADES FOR EUROPEAN HOSPITALS
The conferees are aware of significant force protection and faciiity code
requirémeﬁts at Lahdstuhl Army Medi'cél; Center, Na\}al Hospifél Sigonella and
'Naffal Héspitél Rota._ ..The. conférees recommend and encourage the Department of
| Defené_é tQ:ﬁIhd these}‘ urgent ubgradés. "ﬁééded o continue Iﬁroviding Ciuaiity

patient protection. -

| 'GENERAL-PR’OVIS‘IONSV— THIS CHAPTER
The ¢onférees include a new géneral pf?ViSi'on which prdvides that
apprbpyiations proVided in this chaptéf are available for obligation until September |
30, 2005_,»»unle_ss o%herwisé so-;pr_ov.idﬂe__df
Th¢ conferees include 2 new gene‘rgl provision which provides that funds

appropriated in this chapter, or made available by the transfer of funds in or

15




pursuant to this chapter, for intelligence activities are deemed to be authorized for
purposes of section 504 of the National Security Act of 1947.

The conferees include a new general provision which prohibits the use of
funds provided in this chapter to finance programs or activities denied by
_Congfess for ﬁseal years 2004 or 2005 and requires written notification prior to
Initiating new start programs. |

, The conferees inelﬁde anew general provision which amends Section 8007
| of the Depa:rtment of Defense Appropnatlons Act, 2005 (Public Law 108- 287) by

A stnkmg the words “In § session”.

The conferees mclude anew general pr0V181on Wthh prov1des the Secretary

: of Defense w1th $200 OOO 000 in additional transfer authority, only for funds in
| thlS chapter and. only to meet humcane and other natural dlsaster—related
.expen'ses.‘ |

Thef conferees include a new general provision which amends_sec_tion
9010(b1) of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act for a citatieri change.
| The conferees include anew general provisien which makes certain

technical adjustments, transfers funds, and adjusts restrictions in the Department

16



of Defense Appropriations Act, 2005 (Public Law 108-287). The general
provision increases the number of armored passenger vehicles that may be
purchased under Other Procurement, Army from 1 to 21; increases the maximum
allowable cost from $2,0_0,000 to $»275,}000; and provides that vehicles purchased
n exce’sé of one may only be in direct support of force protectiori requirements.
Additionally, it directs the following transfers of funds.
‘To: “Research, Development, Test and E‘/;éluation, Defense-Wide,

'200572006”‘, $5,95'0,000, only for the National Media Exploitation Center for
" improved dat'a‘and media capture, transformation and categorization activities;

: »From.: “Operatidn‘ and Maintenance, Arniy", $5 ,950,000. |
: To “'P'r'dcure.rnent; Marine Corbé, 2005/2007”, $7 ,000,600, only for
purcﬁééingdd_dit_ionél force protecﬁon X-ray imaging,units for deployment to the -
 Iragi ‘;hea}t'ér.vo}vf‘c%ﬁeraﬁorbls. : | |

| ~Frbtﬁ: .“Operat‘i.on and Maintenarice? Marine ‘Cdrps”, as p’roivided.vin, title IX
of P{;b_nc Law 108-287, $7,000,000.

N Té: The Department Qf Veterans Affairs, under the heading, “Medical
SerVices”, $500,000 only to allow White Rivér Junction-Fort Ethan Allen
Community Based Outpatient Clinic and the Vermont National Guard to'pur'chase
Vetteransv Administration health cafe services that provide Guardsmen and their

family members the utmost in-patient care.

47



From: “Defense Health Program”, Operation and Maintenance, $500,000,
from an appropriation in House Report 108-622 for the same purposes.

To: “Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard”, $1,400,000, only
for the Construction Transition Program, as described in House Report 108-283.

From: “Operation and Maintenance, Army”, $‘1.,400,000.

In addition, this provision amends Section 9014 of Public Law 108-287 to
make clear the intent of the conferees this sectio’n’é authority providing the
Secretary of Defense with discreﬁon_ary authority to present patriotic materiais_,
inc;ludihg a United Stétes flag, to militai‘y ’p‘e.rsonnel who partiéipate in Operation
Enduring Freedom or Operation Iraqi Freedom. .

The conferees include a new generél provision which increéses the
- authority provided in section 9007 of Public‘ Law 108-287 for the Commahders’ |
Em¢£gcncy Response Program (CERP)'frbm- $3oo,00'o,000 to $500,000,000. -
The corifer‘eeé include a new general provisioﬁ to make a techm'cél
adjustment to section 9006 of Pubiic Law 108f287 to clérify a definition to

include the Iragi Armed Forces.

CHAPTER 4

18



DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

General Investigations
The conference agreement proVides for an additional $400,000 for General
Investigations to update studies where necessitated by storm damage to shore

protection projects, including the feasibility study for Walton County, Florida.

| ConstrUCﬁoﬁ, Geﬁéﬁgl
The conference ag‘r'ee'ment:prdvides anaddiﬁonal $62,600“,0_OO for
Construction, Generai_t_o provide for the repair of storm damage_i to authorized
shpre -pr}o_tevct‘ic.)n pr_oj'cct‘-s,’ and for timé-sensitiVe data collecti'on and anélysis of thc
| pberf'oli*mance of sﬁore prétéctibﬁ 'pro‘jeclzts,: inclﬁdiﬁg the development of a‘fhreéf |

dimensional physics-based analytical model.

Flood Control, Mississippi River and Tributaries, Arkansas, Illinois, Kentucky,

Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri and Tennessee

19



The conference agreement provides for an additional $6,000,000 for Flood
Control, Mississippi River and Tributaries, for levee and revetment repair and for

emergency dredging.

Operation and Maintenance, General

The conference agreement provides for an addmonal $w f(ﬁ'j 45 “y o0, oo

Stormn
Opera‘aon and Maintenance, General for repair oglelamage to authorized Eeéefal»-—ﬁ.,_

projects.

| Floo’d Control and Coastal Emerg_eneies
The conference agreement provides fo:r' an additional $148,000,006 for
Flood Control and Coastal Emergen01es for emergency expenses for repair of
_ damage to fFlood C/ontrol and { 1cane Shore I{/otectlon Pr/OJects by storms and
other natural dlsasters Fundlng for the Flood Control and Coastal Emergen01es
Lloved canprsl and

appropriation account includes funds to restore d—amgegl{humcane andesterm

d@n&ge-r-e@ueti@r}\ projects to their pre-storm condition.
Shore P ﬁ%ee«l—;‘a’n

CHAPTER 5

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

20



FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER AND FAMINE ASSISTANCE

The conferehce agree'menf appropriates $100,000,000 for necessary
expenses to resi)()nd to the disasters caused by hurricanes and tropical storms in
the Caribbean region. Language is inchidéd des}ignating funding for emergency
émd overseas cqntiﬁgency operations.

The funds appropfiated by this paragraph are made available
vnotwithstanding section 10 of Public Law 91 .-_672 and section 15 of the Sfate :

i Department.Basic Authorities Act of 1956.

| CHAPTRIRG
 DEPARTMENT OF i{oMELAND SECURITY
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD .
OPERATING EXPENSES
The conferees agree to provide $33,3v67,3 10 for expen‘se_vs resulting from the
recent natural disasters in the southeastern United States, such’ as Hurricanes -

Charley, Frances, Ivan, and Jeanne. Funds are available until expended.

.21



EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE
.DISASTER RELIEF

The conferees agree to provide an additional $6,500,000,000 for disaéter
relief activities associated with declared disasters, such as Hurricanes Frances,
Ivan, and Jeanne. Funds are available until expeﬁded.

The conferees direct the Emergericy Preparedness and Response (EP&R)
Directorate to work with Putnam County, Illinois, to ensure the costs for damage
caused by the tornado of April 2004, which are not covered by insurance and
eli g_ibie und»er‘t:he Rob_ert T. Stafford Disa'ster.Relief and Emergency Assistance
Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et‘seq.), are promptly paid; _tolwork with the City of
Asheville, North Carolina, to ensure that fche costs for damage caused by Hurricane
Frances, Wthh are eligible under the Robert T. St_afford Disasfer Relief .and |
Em_é_rgénéy Assistance Act (42 "U.S.C. 5 121 et seq.), are promptly paid; ‘and to
proﬁde the City of Paso Robles, California, \‘Vith'-compensati()n sufficient to
conduct the repairs and retrofitting necessary, as a result of }the damage sustained
in the 2003 San Simeon earthquake, to brin"g the Carnegie Library into compliance
with current, rather than 1907, state and local building éodés and access laws.
Furthermore, the confere¢s agree‘with the cost estimafes and findings in the June
28, 2004 report done by Lotus Generél Cohtrécfors, Inc., with regard to the

damages sustained to the main building at Flamson Middle School in the City of

P 22



Paso Robles, California, as a direct result of the 2003 San Simeon earthquake, and -
direct EP&R to use that information to calculate the compensation to be provided
under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42
.U.S.C. 5121 et seq.) to the Paso Robles Joint Unified School District. The
conferees élso encourage EP&R to work to ensﬁre that the counties of West
Virginia receive such assistance as necessary and appropriate to compensate those
homeowners and businesses in the federally declared disaster area impacted by the
remnants of Hurricane Ivan.
The conferees note the availability of section 404 hazard mitigation grant

| funding for mit_igatioﬁ prbjects, including buy-outs of flood-damaged properties,
for the states of Nebraska, North Carolina, Maryland, Delaware, and Indiana. The
conferees diréct EP&R to work with these states to ensure that the counties in
those states, which are eligible under the Robert T. Stafford Disastér Relief and
Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et seq.), receive such assistance as
necessary and appropriate to compensate homeowners and businesses in the
federally declared disaster area. The conferees are also aware that specific
communities in Fiorida have significant amounts of debris as a result of hurricanes
Charley, Frances, Ivan and Jeanne. The Department of Homeland Security’s

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has authority under sections

206.223%(111-1206.224

of title 44, Code of Federal Regulations and internal

23



guidance to make determinations as to the eligibility of removal of debris from
private propefty. The conferees direct FEMA to use its authority to reimburse
local governments for debris removal on privately-owned lands upon finding it is

necessary to eliminate an immediate threat to life, public health and safety.

(T4 soeT 24k

CHAPTER 7

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

United States Fish and Wildlife Service

Construction
_ D
The conference agreement provides an additional RS’ for 4o,
Construction, to address damages related to hunicane&sgmpi-ea g, flooding

ormphoon-Ghaba. While much of the funding s for

damages in Florida, kZStates and Puerto Rico a&é-@wria;rrovered by this
(s-evms.i _

appropriation.
National Park Service

Construction

24



The conferees are aware that funding of activities related to previous federally
declared disasters in fiscal years 2003 and 2004 has been temporarily suspended due to -
the high volume of new federal disasters declared in August and September. This
includes disasters outside of the hurricane area and areas where there is a lack of rain.
The supplemental appropriations provided are sufficient to not only meet recent disaster
needs but also to fully restore funding for ongoing and new projects. The conferees
direct EP&R to proceed as quickly as possible to fund all halted or postponed projects,
within funds available, and to submit a comprehensive report on the status of any
unfunded disaster relief project to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
no later than February 15, 2005.



The conference agreement provides an additional $50,802,000 for
Construction, to address damages related to hurricanes and flooding events,

primarily in Florida, North Carolina, and Tennessee.
United States Geological Survey

Surveys, Investigations, and Research

fron e
The conference agreement provides an additional $1,§00,000 for Surveys,
Investigations, and Research, to address damages related to hurricanes and

flooding events o

RELATED AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

State and Private Forestry
The conference agreement provides an additional $49,100,000 for State and
Private Forestry, to address damages related to hurricanes and ﬂoéding events,
primarily in Florida. Based on current estimates, the conference agreement
assumes that this funding includes $2,100,000 for forest health management,

$10,000,000 for forest stewardship, $16,000,000 for State fire assistance,

a8



$4,000,000 for volunteer fire assistance, and $17,000,000 for urban and
community forestry assistance. The Forest Service should notify the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations if the final storm assessments indicate that

these funding levels need to be adjusted by more than twenty percent.

National Forest System

The conference agreement provides an additional $12,153,000 for National
Forest System, to address dafnages related to hurricanes and ﬂooding events in .v
Florida, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Georgia, Alabama, Puerto
Rico, Mississippi, and Virginia. Based on current estimates, the Vco‘n_fefen‘ce |
. agreement assumes that this funding includes the following ‘fundin_g by aCﬁvity:
$1,842,000 for forest products; $1,073,000 for wildlife and fish management;
$1‘,_686,000 for récreation; $200,00,0; for inventory and mom'foring; $5,909,000 for |
vegetation and watershed management; and $1,443,000 for la_nds management.
The Forest Service should notify the House and Senate Committees on
Appropﬁations if the final storm assessments indicate that these funding levels

need to be adjusted by more than twenty percent.

Wildland Fire Management

%



The conference agreement provides an additional $1,028,000 for Wildland

Fire Management, to address damages related to hurricanes and flooding events.

Capital Improvement and Maintenance

The conference agreement provides an additional $50,815 ,OOOW
Improvement and Maintenance, to address damages related to huﬁicanes and |
ﬂobding events in Florida, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Georgia,
Alabama, Puerto Rigo, Mississippi, énd Virginia. Based on current estimates, the |
conference agreement assumes that this funding includes the following funding by
activity: $34,_1 18,000 for roads; $8,036,000 for tfails; and $8,661,000 facilities.

The Forest Service should notify the Hquse ahd Senate Committees on
Appropriations if the final storm assessments indicate that these funding levels

need to be adjusted by more than twenty percent.

CHAPTER 8

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

27



PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY FUND

The conference agreement includes a supplemental appropriation of W
§
$50,000,000 for the Public Health and Social ServicefEmergency Fund. This \

additional amount is for hurricane response and relief to aging Americans,
children, families, persons with disabilities, low-income individuals, and the

communities in which they live. The conferees understand that uses include, but

are notbe limited to, helping provide nutritional, medical, and social services to
affected elderly individuals; providing social services support to communities
most affected by Hurricanes Charley, Frances, Ivan; makingavailable

S » _‘-—-}OA‘\&Q J%ﬂﬁ |

counseling services; helping offset the increase in un-reimbursed health care in

affected communities; and addressing storm damage at community health centers

in impacted areas.

The conferees request that the Secretary report to the Committees on
Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate on disbursement of

these funds within 90 days of enactment of this Act. The report should include a

table listi;gﬂ\ef the governments and organizations that received grants or other
direct assistance from these funds, showing the amount and purpose of each grant
or other form of assistance. It should also include a description of any other uses

of these funds, such as activities undertaken directly by the Department.

28



CHAPTER 9

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Military Construction
Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps

The conference agreement provides $138,800,000 for Military Constructiori,
Navy and Marine Corps. These funds are for costs associated with the repair,
restoration, or replacement of several faciliti.es damaged or destroyed by Hurricane
Ivan at the Pénsacola“Naval Air Sfation, Florida. The coﬁference agreement
recognizes that replacement of certain facilities may be more advantageou_s than‘
repair or restoration, but the emergéncy funds provided are intended to meet
capacity that existed before the hurricane, not to meet new requirements. In the
event the ‘S ecretary of thé Navy determines that replacement, rather than repé.ir or
restoration, of damaged facilities is warranted, the Secretary is required to provide
notification to Congress fou;:teen days before funds are obligated for the

replacement construction project.

29



Military Construction, Army Reserve
The conference agreement provides $8,700,000 for Military Construction,
Army Reserve. These funds are for costs associated with rebuilding a reserve

center damaged by Hurricane Ivan in Pensacola, Florida.

Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Army
The conference agreement provides $1,200,000 for Family Housing
~ Operation and Maintenance, Army. These funds are for costs associated Wifh

housing repairs at facilities damaged by natural disasters.

Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Navy and Marine Corps
The conference agreement provides $9,100,000 for Family Housing
Operation and Maintenance, Navy and Marine Corps. These funds are for costs

associated with housing repairs at facilities damaged by natural disasters.

Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Air Force
The conference agreement provides $11,400,000 for Family Housing
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force. These funds are for costs associated with

housing repairs at facilities damaged by natural disasters.

30



Base Realignment and Closure Account
The conference agreement provides $50,000 to be deposited into the
Department of Defense Base Closure Account 1990. These funds are for costs
- associated with the repair of a perimeter fence destroyed by Hurricane Ivan ét

Naval Activity Puerto Rico.

CHAPTER 10

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATIQN ADMINISTRATION
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

~ (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The conferees provide $5,100,000 for FAA “Facilities ahd equipment”, to
addresé expenses resulting from hurricanes Charley, Frances, I\Afan, and Jeanne in
the southeastern United States. The Administration requested the same amount
under FAA “Operations”. This funding is consistent with FAA’s initial estimates
of damage to radars, navigation and communications equipment, air traffic control

towers, and other facilities. Funds are designated as an emergency requirement, to

31



be derived from the airport and airway trust fund, and made available until

expended.

EMERGENC Y ASs18TANGE TO
QM%M%@%QAIRPQRTS

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Emargency GosisTence v
The conferees provide $25,000,000 for FAA “Gnant&inuaidum%&irp@rts”, to

reimburse public use airports for unanticipated capital expenses resulting from
hurricanes Charley, Frances, Ivan, and Jeanne in the southeastern United States.
Funds are designatedaas an emergency requirement, to be derived from the airporf
and airway trust fund, and made available until expended. The distribution of
these funds is at tﬁe discretion of the Administrator of the Federal Aviation

Administration.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL-B )D HIGHWAKS
EMERGENCY RELIEF PROGRAM

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

32



The conferees provide $1,202,000,000 to fund emergency expenses
resulting from hurricanes Charley, Frances, Gaston, Ivan, and Jeanne, and
other engible activities authorized by 23 U.S.C. 125. Funds are to be
derived from the h1 ghway trust fund and made available until expended.
The bill provides funding to respond to the backlog of emergency needs
arising' largely from 'natﬁral disasters in 20"04. and prior years. As
r‘e‘qué's‘ted, the c_oﬁfer_ehce agreement exempts expenses for projects related
to hurricanies Charley, Frances, Ivan, and Jeanne from the statutory cap of
$1 'O“".('),OOO',OO‘OYper‘_‘disasfer, per state, because current estimates indiCafe that )
| Valid.vnéeds”méy éx’c'eed that cap. Consistent with the purpose of these

| funds, the ér‘i"ci"ré 'amo‘tinfhas beeh designated as an emergency requirement

pursuant to section 402 of . Con. Res. 95.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

UNANTICIPATED NEEDS

The conferees provide $70,000,000, as requested, for “Unanticipated
Needs”, to reimburse the American Red Cross for reimbursement of disaster relief
and recovery expenses and emergency services associated with hurricanes
Charley, Frances, Ivan, and Jeanne. The appropriation designates such expenses
~ as an emergency requirement; stipulates that funds may be disbursed to any
authorized federal agency; limits agency adlninistrative costs to _3 percent; and

requires the head of the U. S. Government Accountability Office to audit the use

of such funds.

CHAPTER 11

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Veterans Health Administration

Medical Services

34



The conferees have provided $38,283,000 for medical services for hurricane
and tropical storm related expenses. The amount provided is the same as the guwwonT
Tegves sl by Fre Pregident
onigmatrequestof-September-t4;-2004-and-expenses 1dentifitd a5-a-resuliefmme
subsequentStorTS; TEqUested-on-S epternberd =00 4

Medical Admini‘stration

The conferees have provided $1,940,000 for medical administration for

expenses incurred in response to hurricane relief efforts and other expenses. The
Bt Te g eseel. U e Pregdanst,
amount provided is the same as the eriginalrequest-o&September-t4;2604and-~
expenses-tdentified a5 result of SUbSeqUeht Storms;requested-on-September-27u—
E AN O e
Medical Facilities

The conferees have provided $46,909,000 for medical facilities for

‘hurricane and troplcal storm related expenses at VA facilities. The amount
LAt re.zuaé-ﬁ-e.,&bd Pt Breststant,

provided is the same as the e&gm&%quesbeﬁ&aptcmbe@%@@é»&nd-e&peﬁses

ideptified-as-a.result.ofsubsequent stormsyrequested-on-September-2um Qe

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
General Operating Expenses
The conferees have provided $545,000 for general operating expenses. The

amount provided is the same as requested by the President @m«Sept@mb@%@@*fé.

35



National Cemetery Administration

The conferees have provided $50,000 for the National Cemetery
Administration for clean-up and repairs at national cemeteries damaged during

hurricanes and related tropical storms. The amount provided is the same as

requested by the President @m&%p&&mb%]ﬂ@@ﬁf‘d
Construction, Minor Projects

The conferees have provided $36,343,000 for construction, minor projects

\hﬁ: @o-cw\ l‘l“*ES

to support repairs to/ ra R es damaged during hurncanes and related

tropical storms. The amount provided i s RRO GOSN requested by the

President su-Septermberd7e20

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Community Development Fund
The agreement provides $150,000,000 for disaster relief, long-term
recovery, and mitigation in communities affected by disasters desi gnated by the

h@%—w ten B\)ﬁ*)}%’gi >0 &"‘é‘}' Ocﬁ?\abf 1, 250 ¥
Pres1den/t{dﬂﬂﬁg~ﬁsea¥®@a&ﬁ94‘ The amount has been designated by the

President as an emergency requirement.

3



In allocating these funds, the Department of Housing and Urban
Development should work closely with the Federal Emergency Management
Agency to ensure that these funds are used solely for disaster relief and are
provided to areas facing the greatest need. The conferees direct HUD, prior to thé
allocation of funds, to provide the Committees on Appropriations with an
explanation of the purpose fo‘r‘ which funds are requested and how the activity or
program was affected by the disaster. In addition, HUD is to continue to provide
the Committees with quarterly reports on the use of CDBG funds provided for

disaster relief.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

Environmental Protection Agency

Buildings and Facilities

The conferees have included $3,000,000 for the repair of the Environmental

Protection Agency's Gulf Ecology Division Facilities in Gulf Breeze, Florida.

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

a7



Space Flight Capabilities

The conferees have provided a total of $ %@#,000,000 for repair of NASA -/
Al - {elle

facilities damaged during recent hurricanes and related events. The amount
 Haagame as The wodaed vegve s

provided is $59;606;600-abovethe-budgelrequestof-5126;000;000. Fhe-extra

amount-provided-wittattow NASA~te-bringvarious-buildings-atthelcennedy=

SRace.Centento-stal

'@mmmé&mg&ﬁ@m@ub&equemm@s@rﬁm

dards-desielopedvaticriursieane-Amdrevand-wil-therstors

GENERAL PROVISION 5 THIS CHAPTER
| hronsber o b Arasls )
The conferees have included a general provision Wthh prov1des authority
for the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to transfer funds from “Medical services” to

“General operating expenses” for the purpose of expediting the processing of

beneﬁts claims.

CHAPTER 12

GENERAL PROVISION — THIS ACT
The conference agreement includes section 1201, regarding the availability

of funds.

EMERGENCY DESIGNATIONS

38



For purposes of section 402 of S. Con. Res. 95 (108th Congress), as made
applicable to the House of Representatives by H. Res. 649 (108th Congress) and

applicable to the Senate by section 14007 of Public Law 108-287, funds

. n A

. Oivision
appropriated in this &ﬂ% are provided in response to a situation which poses a

direct threat to life and property, is sudden, is an urgent and compelling need, is

unpredictable, and is not permanent in nature.

39



Managers on the part of the

Managers on the part of the

HOUSE SENATE
e | Joy it
YoE KNO

JAMES W(LSH
@OBERT ADERHOLT

VIRGIL GOOIéji

DAVID VITTER ¢

s

JACK GS@N

CW.BRLYOUNG/ _/

KAY BEFEY | 1S

Y 01{A1G
chﬁ O/'-J«

MIKE DEWINE

7

SAM BROWNBACK

ROBERT C. BYRD (G4 pvatde] (g ponds iy



(. Cort

LEN BOYD

S ORD D. BISHOP, JR.

7o .

NORMAN D. DICKS




